Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 16 March 2017 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Andy Bainbridge and Adam Hurst
George Lindars-Hammond (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
16 MARCH 2017

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Three Feathers, Bowden Wood Crescent, Sheffield
S9 4EE

Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

. participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

. leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’'s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

* Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain,
which you, or your spouse or civil partner undertakes.

* Any payment or provisio
[...]
e to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

Shefficld  sHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
ity Council
ke Committee Report

sl -

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: Thursday 16" March 10.00
Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Application for the review of a premises licence
Three Feathers — Bowden Crescent

Author of Report: C Stephenson

Summary: To consider an application for the review of a premises licence
submitted by South Yorkshire Police

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the application for review along
with any other representations made and take such steps that the
Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the Licensing
Objectives

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: Open

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, Ref No 35/17

HEAD OF LICENSING, TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Review of Premises Licence

Three Feathers Bowden Crescent Sheffield S9 4EE

1.0

1.1
2.0
2.1

2.2

23

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the review of a premises licence made under Section 51
of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to Three Feathers Bowden Crescent Sheffield S9
4EE.

THE APPLICATION

The application was made by the South Yorkshire Police on 26" January 2017,

The grounds for the review are based on the following aspects of the 2003 Licensing
Act objectives:-

- The prevention of crime and disorder
- The protection of children from 
[...]
s made and take such steps as detailed in paragraph 5.2 above that the
Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

a) modify the conditions of the licence;

b) exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;

c) remove the designated premises supervisor;

d) suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
e) revoke the licence; or

f) reject the application for review.

e V=7

Steve Lonnia,

Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Business Strategy and Regulation

Place Portfolio

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot

Sheffield

S9 3HD.

Page 8



Appendix A

The Application



Application for the review of a premises licence or club
premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. in all

cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use
additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

| _Cheryl Topham (for and on behaif of the Chief Constable, South Yorkshire Police)

(Insert name of applicant}
apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing
Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 - Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

Three Feathers

Bowden Wood Crescent

Post town Sheffield Post code (if known) S9 4EE

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if

known)
Mr Sukhtesj Singh Johal

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known
SY 0902 PR

Part 2 - Applicant details
| am

Please tick yes

1) an interested parly (please complete (A) or (B) below)
a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises [l
b) a body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises

¢) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises

0o 0Od

d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the
premises

=

2) a responsible authority {please complete (C) below)

Page 10

Al




3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) [ 4 2

below})
(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)

Please tick

Me [ Ms [ Mss O Ms O Other title
(for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick yes
| am 18 years old or over O

Current postat
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

Page 11



(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

South Yorkshire Police Licensing Dept
Force HQ

5, Carbrook hall Road

Sheffield

S9 2EH

Telephone number (if any)
0114 2523163

E-mail address {optional)
sheffield.liquor-licensing@southyorks.pnn.police.u

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
Please tick one or more boxes

1) the prevention of crime and disorder

2) public safety ]
3) the prevention of public nuisance ]
4} the protection of children from harm |

Please state the ground(s) for review (piease read guidance note 1)
The grounds for this review are based on the following aspects of the 2003 Licensing
Act objectives: -

Prevention of Crime & Disorder
The Three Feathers, Bowden wood Crescent, Sheffield was issued with a Premises
Licence No SY 0902 PR on 22 September 2006.. Mr Sukhtesj Singh Johal is both
the Premise Licence Holder and the Designated Premise Supervisor and has been
since 2011.

Between March 2016 and Januray 2017, there have been 11 incidents, reported to
the Police, of a Crime and Disorder nature.

On 13% March 2016, the landlord reported 1
[...]
 find no one fighting. They remained in the area, for
approximately ten minutes but no one came to speak with them. They tried

to re contact the caller who then wasn't answering his phone. This incident

was closed pending any further calls.
11 At 20:28 on Thursday 12" January 2017, there was a call to police from

someone who had walked past the premises and seen three males with

baseball bats beating another male at the rear of the pub. The victim had

Page 21



severe injuries and a deep laceration on his face. There were no arrests at
the scene and the victim is uncooperative. The investigation is ongoing at

this time.

12 On 16" January 2017, T/Sgt Phil Ackerley attended the premises and
spoke with the licensee to retrieve his incident and refusals logs on behalf
of myself. It appears he keeps a month-by-month incident log. At the end
of every month he throws it away and starts a new one. Therefore, he
could only provide the Incident log for January and didn't have any of the
previous months. A copy of this log, along with a copy of the premise

refusal log, is contained within the review paperwork.

13 In previous years this premises has been problematic for other reasons
such as noise complaints. However, | believe these were resolved by
Environmenta! Services becoming involved. However, 2016 has shown an
increase in Crime and Disorder at the premises. The most recent incident
was the most serious and has been the catalyst for this review application.
Several of the incidents mentioned in this statement have occurred when a
private party has been held at the premises. | am concermned that the
licensee is not in full control of events or customers at the premises. In the
last twelve months there are only two police records showing the licensees
mobile phone being used to report incidents. Although he did tell officers

he had rang on 121 January 2017 there is no record of this phone call.

Page 22



e

| believe that the contents of this statement are tru
[...]
he safeguarding systems at the premises (these are set out in
the attached letter dated 22.9.15.) | would ask the Licensing Sub Committee to note that, in
order to support the DPS/Licence Holder to improve the safeguarding systems to comply with
the licensing objectives and council policy, Mr Johal was advised on 2.9.15 to attend the next
safeguarding training session (which is free of charge). A copy of the offer letter dated 22.8.15
is attached 1o this representation. § can confirm that unfortunately, despite 2 places being
offered, no one from the premises attended the training which took place on 14.10.15.

However, | am able to confirm that there have been no further complaints or incidents reported
to the Safeguarding Children Board since 2015.

In order to improve the aperation in relation to compliance with the licensing objective for the

protection of children from harm, | have issued another offer of free iraining to the licence holder
(a copy of this offer is attached to this representation, dated 16.2.17}.

Page 27



(A

In light of the above, the Safeguarding Children Board would ask the Licensing Sub Committee
to take positive action to address the safeguarding concerns presenting at this premise. | note
that the premises licence does not currently bear sufficient licence conditions for the protection
of children from harm and therefore, if it is the decision of the Licensing Sub Committee to
modify the licence conditions, the Safeguarding Children Board would recommend that the
following conditions are considered:

1. The Designated Premises Supervisor, or other such responsible person, must act as the
Safeguarding Co-ordinator at the premises. This person should act with reference to the
guidance and training provided by the Safeguarding Children Board and has a
responsibility to ensure that all staff are appropriately trained and know how to respond
when a child protection issue arises.

2. The Safeguarding Coordinator must undertake and retain as a record, a written risk
assessment in refation to safeguarding children and young people at the premises. The
risk assessment must relate to all variety of activities/functions/events at the premises.

3. Children and young people under the age of 18 years must be accompanied and
supervised by a responsible adult and are not permitted after 20:00 hours unless
attending a private, pre-booked family type function.

Yours faithfully

TJ\”‘_ g

JULIE HAGUE
Licensing Manager
Sheffield Safeguarding Chiidren Board

Page 28



22.9.15 Address correspendence to:
Julle Hague
Mr Steven Johal Shaﬂsahli. Safegunrgln]g Chitdren
Board - Licensing Profect
Three Feathers Floar 2
Bowden Wood Road Redvers House
Unlen Strest
Sheffield S9 4EE Shoffiald 81 200
Talephone: 0114 2736753
Emall: Julle haque@shseffield dov.uk
BY EMAIL Fax: 0114 2734628

Dear Steven

ADVICE VISIT: SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE
THREE FEATHERS, BOWDEN WOOD ROAD, SHEFFIELD S9 4EE

Further to our meeting on 2™ Seplember, | am writing to confirm the advice | provided
regarding children and young people.

1. 1note that you have a Challenge 25 scheme in place. | note that this does not include
a written record of refusals and advised that refusals of alcoho! sales due to suspected
underage or false !D, or due to someone appearing intoxicated, should be maintained.
For your assistance | enclose a refusals log.

2 | advised that a children and young people’s risk assessment should be undertaken
both for functions/parties and when the premises operates as a Ffamily friendiy’ public
house. The outcome of the risk assessment should inform your staff training, Staff
training records should be maintained. To help you with this, | enclose a risk
assessment template which should be kept as part of your due diligence records.

3. | also advised that you and other responsible managersimembers of staff should

attend the safeguarding training; it is available free of charge. | enclose a letter with
the details and | ha
[...]
s Licences in respect of premises known as Three Feathers
Bowden Crescent Sheffield S9 4EE

During the consultation pericd the Council received representations from South Yorkshire Police
Licensing and the Safeguarding Children Board.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the review will be considered at a hearing to be
held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield S1
2HH, on Thursday the 16™ March 2017 at 10.00am; following which the Council will issue a
Notice of Determination of the Application for Review. The documents which accompany this
notice are the relevant representations which have been made, as defined in Section 52(7) of
the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the
hearing from a party are as follows:

1) Your response to the application for review, upon which you may ask and be asked
questions by the parties to the hearing.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to the application
made for review the Premises Licence.

You should complete form LAR1 and return it to: The Licensing Service, Business
Strategy and Regulation, Place Portfolio, Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth
Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD, within five (5) working days before the day or the first day on
which the hearing is to be held.

Dated 1% March 2017 Signed Clive Stephenson
The officer appointed for this purpose

Please address any communications to:

The Licensing Service

Business Strategy and Regulation
Place Portfolio

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot,
Staniforth Road,

Sheffield, Page 37
S9 3HD.



LICENSING ACT 2003
Section 52(2) C 2
Notice of hearing to consider an

application for review of premises
licence and any relevant representations

SYP Licensing Team
Attercliffe Police Station
60 Attercliffe Common
SHEFFIELD

S9 2AD

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on 26" January 2017 received an
application for a review of a Premises Licence in respect of premises known as Three Feathers
Bowden Wood Crescent Sheffield $9 4EE

During the consultation period the Council has received representations from the South Yorkshire
Police.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the review will be considered at a hearing to be held
in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield S1 2HH,
on the 16" March 2017 at 10am:; following which the Council will issue a Notice of
Determination of the Application for Review.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been
made, as defined in Section 52(7) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1. The representations you have made in connection with the review with reference to these
particular premises and the four core objectives.

2. You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
representations.

You should complete form LAR1 and return it to: The Licensing Service, Business
Strategy and Regulation, Place Portfolio, Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth
Road, Sheffield, $9 3HD, within five {(5) working days before the day or the first day on
which the hearing is to be held.

Dated 1% March 2017 Signed__ Clive Stephenson
The officer appointed for this purpose

Please address any communications to:

The Licensing Service,

Business Strategy and Regulation
Place Portfolio,

Block C, Staniforth Road Depot,
Staniforth Road,

Sheffield,

59 3HD. Page 38



Regulation 8

(1} A party shall give to the authority within the period of time provided for in the

(2)

(3)

(4)

&

following provisions of this regulation a notice stating —
(a) whether he intends to attend or be represented at the hearing;
(b) whether he considers a hearing to be unnecessary

In a case where a party wishes any other person (other than the person he intends
to re
[...]
8 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy)
to produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing
their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark.

5. The responsible person shall ensure that—

(a) Where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for
consumption on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied
having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed
container) it is available to customers in the following measures—

(i) beer or cider: % pint;
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b) Customers are made aware of the availability of these measures.



DIf

Annex 2 — Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

1. There shall be no adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children.

2. Any person exercising a security activity (as defined by paragraph 2(1)(a) of schedule 2
of the Private Security Industry Act 2001) shall be licensed by the Security Industry
Authority.

3. Such a person will be employed at the premises at the discretion of the designated
premises supervisor/holder of the Premises Licence.

4. Any person as defined in condition (1) will clearly display their name badge at all times
whilst on duty.

5. No customers apparently carrying open bottles upon entry shail be admitted to the
premises at any times the premises are open to the public.

6. Where CCTV is installed with recording facilities such recordings shall be retained for a
period of 30 days and made available within a reascnable time upon request by the police.

7. Alcoholic and other drinks may not be removed from the premises in open containers
save for consumption in any external area provided for that purpose.

8. When public dancing is to take place on the premises in an area not previously
approved for dancing by the authority, at least 14 days notice must be given to
Environmental and Regulatory Services (Health Protection Service) and the Licensing
Authority, identifying the area to be used which would be suitable and adequate in size as
the designated dance floor for the intended use and dancing must not take place in that
area unless approved by the authority.

9. Where appropriate, prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits
requesting the public respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and
area quietly.

10. Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance to
nearby properties.

11. No films or videos of any description will be shown so that they can be viewed by
persons under the age of any applicable BBFC/l.ocal Authority certification.

12. There shali be no adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises.

Page 51



Annex 4 — Plans

S.JOHAL - Three Feathers, Bowden Wood Crescent
Date 01/2012

pIL



DIs

Appendix 1

Page 53



LICENSING ACT 2003

Premises Licence Summary

The Sheffield City Councii being the Licensing Authority under the above Act hereby issue

ISSUE NO: 15.

this Premises Licence Summary in respect of:

Premises licence number:

Three Feathers

Bowden Wood Crescent
Sheffield

S9 4EE

SY 0902 PR

Telephone Number: 07960 312030

Licensable activities authorised by the licence and the times the licence authorises

the carrying out of licensable activities:

1. Provision of regulated entertainment:

Films

Indoor Sporting Events
Live Music

Recorded Music
Performances of Dance
Indoors

Sunday

Monday

Tuesday

Wednesday

Thursday

Friday

Saturday

Christmas Eve (24.12)
Boxing Day (26.12)
New Years Eve (31.12)
New Years Day (01.01)
Bank Holiday Weekends

(Friday to Monday inclusive)

09:00 to 01:00 hours the following day
09:00 to 24:00 hours

09:00 to 24:00 hours

09:00 to 24:00 hours

09:00 t
[...]
remises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the
supply of alcohol:

Mr Sukhteej Singh Johal
State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited:
Restricted

The Premises Licence shall be in force from the Second Appointed Day.

Issued on: 14th November 2005.

Steve Lonnia

Chief Licensing Officer

Head of Licensing Services

On behalf of Sheffield City Council (issuing licensing authority)

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Three Feathers, Bowden Wood Crescent, Sheffield S9 4EE



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 March 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Andy Bainbridge and George Lindars-

Hammond 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Josie Paszek attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - THREE FEATHERS, BOWDEN WOOD CRESCENT, 
SHEFFIELD S9 4EE 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application made by 
South Yorkshire Police, under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, for a review of 
a Premises Licence in respect of premises known as Three Feathers, Bowden 
Crescent, Sheffield S9 4EE (Case No.35/17). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were John Whittaker (South Yorkshire Police Legal 

Services), Cheryl Topham (South Yorkshire Police Licensing Officer), Steven 
Johal (Designated Premises Supervisor, Three Feathers), Thomas Whitham 
(Licensee, Three Feathers), Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy 
Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee), Samantha Bond 
(Professional Officer, Legal Services) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted 

that representations had been received from Sheffield Safeguarding Children 
Board and were attached at Appendix B to the report. 

  
4.5 John Whittaker stated that Steven Johal had been the Designated Premises 

Supervisor at the premises since 2011 and up until March, 2016, there had been 
no recorded incidents of crime and disorder, only complaints regarding noise 
nuisance.  However, from March, 2016 to January, 2017, 11 incidents had been 
reported to the police.  The last recorded incident which took place on 12th 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.03.2017 

Page 2 of 4 
 

January, 2017, had been the catalyst for the review.  John Whittaker added that 
the main concern of the police was that the majority of the incidents had happened 
when children were inside the premises attending private functions.   He then 
referred to the conditions attached to the licence as outlined in the report. 

  
4.6 Cheryl Topham stated that there had been a significant increase in incidents of 

fighting and assaults, including an armed assault since 2015 and more often than 
not, incidents had occurred on Friday or Saturday evenings after 10.00 p.m., not 
only inside the premises, but also in the car park when customers were still 
hanging around.  Her main concern was that members of staff had seemed to be 
reluctant to contact the police and when the serious incident had occurred in 
January, it had been a member of the public who contacted the police, not 
someone employed at the premises.  She added that the premises were generally 
very well managed and that the owner and staff had always been very helpful.   

  
4.7 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Cheryl Topham 

suggested that the CCTV equipment could be improved to the South Yorkshire 
Police specifications so that it covered the very large car park.  She added that 
there was no evidence to suggest that it was the same people responsible for the 
increase in crime and disorder, but felt that there must be a reason for this sudden 
increase in anti-social behaviour. 

  
4.8 Steven Johal stated that children were not allowed on the premises after 9.00 p.m. 

Mondays to Thursdays and after 10.00 p.m. on Fridays and Saturdays, except 
when private functions had been held.  Following a visit from South Yorkshire 
Police in June, 2016, regarding the increase in reported incidents, especially when 
private parties had taken place, he had changed the way bookings were taken, 
stating that a £100 deposit was asked for, which would only be returned the day 
after the function and only when arranged in person.  He went on to add that, after 
the visit by the police in June and at their suggestion, he kept an up-to-date 
incidents book available for inspection at any time.  He then referred to the 
incident that had happened in January and stated that images had been captured 
on seven different cameras.  He added that the victim had visited the premises 
two, maybe three times a week prior to the incident and there had never been any 
trouble, and that nothing could have been done to prevent it and that it could have 
happened anywhere at all.  Mr. Johal stated that he and his staff dealt with any 
flashpoints themselves and he added that by diffusing matters was sometimes 
quicker than waiting for the police to arrive.  He then circulated to Members written 
reviews and a petition from local residents in support of the premises. 

  
4.9 Thomas Whitham stated that he had worked at the pub for the past five years and 

there had been very few incidents.  If there had been any flashpoints, he or his 
staff had easily dealt with them, and felt that there would be no need for doormen. 
He further stated that the premises was a community style public house serving 
food and that any reduction in the hours when children were allowed onto the 
premises, would impact on the business. 

  
4.10 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee and the applicant, 

Steven Johal stated that with regard to the serious incident in January, his priority 
had been to get the other customers who were in the pub at the time, out of the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.03.2017 

Page 3 of 4 
 

way and had about 60 seconds to respond to what was happening.  He added that 
there had been issues with another pub in the area which closed an hour before 
the Three Feathers and customers had had a tendency to come to the premises 
late, so now the door was closed at 11.00 p.m.  Mr. Johal accepted that the 
surrounding area was socially deprived, and that due to pub closures, there was 
always the potential for the “wrong” people to visit his premises, but he had grown 
up in the area and his family had another business across the road, so felt that he 
knew who the troublemakers were and how to deal with them, so there would 
never be a need to employ door staff.  The staff were local and had worked at the 
premises for a number of years and he considered there was no need for further 
training on how to deal with anti-social behaviour, although he and the licensee 
were to attend a safeguarding training course in April. 

  
4.11 Clive Stephenson informed the Sub-Committee that Julie Hague, Sheffield 

Safeguarding Children Board had submitted her apologies to the meeting, but he 
suggested the information she had submitted at Appendix “B” should be taken into 
account. 

  
4.12 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.13 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.14 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.15 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, the additional information now circulated and the representations now 
made, the Sub-Committee agrees to modify the conditions of the premises licence 
in respect of the premises known as the Three Feathers, Bowden Crescent, 
Sheffield S9 4EE, as follows:- 

  
 (a) the existing condition number 6 be amended to read as follows:- 
  
 “a CCTV system to the specification of South Yorkshire Police will be fitted, 

maintained and in use at all times whilst the premises are open (spec. 
2016).  The CCTV images will be stored for 30 days.  Police and authorised 
officers of the Council will be given access to images for purposes in 
connection with the prevention and detection of crime and disorder.  
Members of management will be trained in the use of the system.”; 

  
 (b) all children are to be accompanied by a responsible adult and persons 

under the age of 18 are not permitted after 9.00 p.m. every day (including 
the outside area); 

  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.03.2017 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 (c) SIA Licensed Door Staff to be employed from 10.00 p.m. onwards, when 
there are any private parties booked, such staff to wear their SIA badge at 
all times and a record of door staff to be kept on the premises at all times; 

  
 (d) an incident log to be kept on the premises to record any incidents whether 

the police are called or not, such log to be kept for at least six months and 
produced to the police or other authorities on request; 

  
 (e) a booking form must be used for all events and private functions.  The form 

must set out the booking conditions to the customer and include name, 
contact details and signature of the customer who is responsible for the 
booking.  Such record to be retained for six months and made available for 
inspection by the police and other authorities; 

  
 (f) the Designated Premises Supervisor, or other such responsible person, 

must act as the Safeguarding Co-ordinator at the premises.  This person 
should act with reference to the guidance and training provided by the 
Safeguarding Children Board and has a responsibility to ensure that all staff 
are appropriately trained and know how to respond when a child protection 
issue arises; 

  
 (g) the Safeguarding Co-ordinator must undertake and retain as a record, a 

written risk assessment in relation to safeguarding children and young 
people at the premises.  The risk assessment must relate to all variety of 
activities/functions/ events at the premises; 

  
 (h) on Fridays and Saturdays, no new customers shall be permitted entry after 

11.00 pm.; and 
  
 (i) the Designated Premises Supervisor or designated staff member must 

ensure that all patrons leave the external areas in a timely manner after the 
premises closes. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 


